

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF RAMSEY

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Minnesota Alliance for Retired Americans
Educational Fund, Teresa Maples, and
Khalid Mohamed,

Case Type: Civil Other/Misc.
Case No. 62-cv-24-854
Judge Edward Sheu

Plaintiffs,

v.

**INTERVENORS' PROPOSED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Steve Simon, in his official capacity as
Minnesota Secretary of State,

Defendant,

Republican National Committee, Republican
Party of Minnesota,

[Proposed] Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PLED FACTS ESTABLISHING STANDING.	5
A. <i>Individual Plaintiffs Teresa Maples and Khalid Mohamed lack standing</i>	5
B. <i>The Alliance lacks standing</i>	8
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.	9
A. <i>Count I fails because the Witness Requirement does not violate Section 201</i>	9
B. <i>The Witness Requirement does not violate the Materiality Provision</i>	17
III. MINNESOTA’S WITNESS PROCEDURE FOR NON-REGISTERED VOTERS IS UNCHALLENGED AND LAWFUL IN ANY EVENT!	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alliance for Metropolitan Stability v. Metropolitan Council</i> , 671 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	18, 22
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020).....	1, 7, 16
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	20
<i>Bell v. Gannaway</i> , 227 N.W.2d 797 (Minn. 1975).....	1, 15
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	15, 18
<i>Butler v. Encyclopedia Britannica, Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	23, 24
<i>Cranford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	7
<i>Davis v. Gallinhouse</i> , 246 F. Supp. 208 (E.D. La. 1965).....	10, 14, 26
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WL 3619499 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020).....	16
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	11, 18, 26

<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros., Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	23
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Merrill</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	19
<i>Howlette v. City of Richmond</i> , 485 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va 1978).....	11, 13
<i>In re Custody of D.T.R.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2011).....	5
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005).....	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Minn. v. Simon</i> , No. 20-cv-1205, 2021 WL 1175234 (D. Minn. 2021).....	1, 6, 7
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	15
<i>Middleton v. Andino</i> , 990 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	16
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	17
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. State</i> , A-20-0469, 2021 WL 416744 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Simon</i> , 990 N.W. 2d 710 (Minn. 2023)	3
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. State</i> , 955 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....	8

<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People First of Ala. v. Merrill</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	24
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022)	19, 21
<i>Schnier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	18, 21
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	22
<i>State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996).....	5
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	8
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	23
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D.S.C. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	1
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Logue</i> , 344 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1965) (per curiam).....	10
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 205 F. Supp. 172 (W.D. La. 1962)	10
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....	23

<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915).....	15, 24
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 349 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1965).....	10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	12
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank</i> , 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014).....	5, 25
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. XV	23, 24
25 P.S. § 3050	23
25 P.S. § 3063	23
25 P.S. § 3146.6	23
25 P.S. § 3146.8	23
25 P.S. § 3150.16	23
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3058.....	23
52 U.S.C. § 10101.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10501.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20302.....	17

52 U.S.C. § 21803.....	26
Ala. Code § 17-11-7.....	16
Alaska Stat. § 15.20.203.....	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-611.....	23
Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	2
Del. Code § 4972.....	23
Ind. Code § 3-11.5-4-13.....	23
La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1306.....	16
Materiality Provision of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	17
Military and Overseas Voter Empowerment Act.....	17
1917 Minn. Laws 86-88.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 201.014.....	11, 12, 26
Minn. Stat. § 201.018.....	21
Minn. Stat. § 203B.02.....	3
Minn. Stat. § 203B.04.....	3
Minn. Stat. § 203B.07.....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-627.....	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.283.....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-321.....	16
N.J. Stat. § 19:62-11.....	23
Okla. Stat. Title 26, § 14-108.....	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-2023.....	16
S.C. Code § 7-15-220.....	16
S.C. Code § 7-15-380.....	16

Tex. Elec. Code § 63.003	23
Tex. Elec. Code. § 86.005	23
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-611.....	23
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-706.....	16
Voting Rights Act § 201	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.87	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alliance for Retired Americans	9
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	11
Cambridge Dictionary	11
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391	19
H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437	10
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02	5, 9
Minn. R. Evid. 801	12
Becca Most, <i>Why Does Minnesota Have the Best Voting Record in the U.S.?</i> , St. Cloud Times (Sept. 2, 2022).....	2
<i>National Voter Registration Application Form for U.S. Citizens</i> , U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n.....	19
Office of the Minn. Sec’y of State, 2022 Absentee Voting Administration Guide (July 21, 2022)	3, 4
Office of the Secretary of the Minn. Secretary of State, Register on Election Day	2
S. Rep. No. 89-162 (1965) <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2508.....	10
Vote Early in Person, Minn. Sec’y of State,	2
Voter Registration, Md. State Bd. of Elections	19
<i>Voter Registration Application</i> , D.C. Bd. of Elections.....	19
